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Medicaid: 
 

Important information requiring your immediate action  
in HealthStar 

 

The primary goal of Amerigroup Community Care is to ensure that the individuals we serve 
receive services as outlined in their person-centered support plan (PCSP). As a provider, your 
contractual obligation is to ensure that your workers are using the HealthStar tablet or one of 
the alternate methods (e.g., bring your own device [BYOD] or telephone) to clock in and clock 
out of a visit. 

Additionally, we have worked closely with the Division of TennCare and the other MCOs to 
enhance our electronic visit verification (EVV) system to ensure there are no overlapping visits 
by workers. Overlapping visits occur when a worker clocks in at multiple locations during the 
same timeline, which would imply a discrepancy. 

How this affects you 
As a valued provider, you should be aware of two important items that require your immediate 
attention: 

1. SSNs in HealthStar 
HealthStar has been enhanced to capture each worker’s SSN. Effective July 1, 2019, 
load the SSN for all current workers. You have approximately 60 days to load this 
information, and it is a requirement for any new hires in the future. 

 A job aid that will walk you and your staff through the process is forthcoming. 

 The worker’s SSN is not visible in HealthStar to the MCOs, so there should be no 
concerns regarding maintaining the privacy of your workers; however, the first 
and last name and the last four digits of the worker’s SSN will be shared with the 
other MCOs in order to aggregate information. 

 The aggregation of this information will assist in detecting overlapping visits, 
which we will work together to address. In instances of suspected overlap, we 
may request the worker’s full SSN from HealthStar for further analysis. 

2. Claims  
Effective September 1, 2019, it is imperative that all valid SSNs are loaded; otherwise, 
you will not be able to export claims for payment. 
 

Please retain this notice for future reference and distribute the notice to anyone in your agency 
who loads worker information into HealthStar. 

TN-NB-0193-19 
 
 

Use the Provider Demographics Address Change Form 
 to update your information 

 
We continually update our provider directories to ensure that your current practice information 
is available to our members. At least 30 days prior to making any changes to your practice — 
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including updating your address and/or phone number, adding or deleting a physician from 
your practice, closing your practice to new patients, etc. — please notify us by completing the 
Provider Demographics Address Change Form available at 
https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN > Forms. Thank you for your help and continued efforts 
in keeping our records up to date. 

TN-NB-0183-19 
 
 

Pharmacy management information 
 
Need up-to-date pharmacy information? 
Log in to our provider website to access our Formulary, Prior Authorization forms, Preferred 
Drug List and process information. 
 
Have questions about the Formulary or need a paper copy?  
Call our Pharmacy department at 1-800-454-3730. Our Member Services representatives serve 
as advocates for our members. To reach Member Services, please call 1-800-600-4441. 

TN-NB-0183-19 
 
 

Coming soon: electronic attachments 
 
As we prepare for the potential regulatory-proposed standards for electronic attachments, 
Amerigroup Community Care is implementing X12 275 electronic attachment transactions 
(version 5010) for claims. 
 
Standard electronic attachments bring value to you by eliminating the need for mailing paper 
records and reducing processing time overall.   
 
Amerigroup and Availity will pilot electronic data interchange batch electronic attachments 
with previously selected providers. Both solicited and unsolicited attachments will be included 
in our pilots. 
 
Attachment types: 

 Solicited attachments: The provider sends a claim and the payer determines there is not 
enough information to process the claim. The payer will then send the provider a 
request for additional information (currently done via letter). The provider can then 
send the solicited attachment transaction, with the documentation requested, to 
process the claim. 

 Unsolicited attachments: When the provider knows that the payer requires additional 
information to process the claim, the provider will then send the X12 837 claim with the 
Paper Work Included segment tracking number. Then, the provider will send the X12 
275 attachment transaction with the additional information and include the tracking 
number that was sent on the claim for matching. 

 

https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN
https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN
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What you can do  
As we prepare for this change, you can help by having conversations with your clearinghouse 
and/or electronic health care records vendor to determine their ability to set up the X12 275 
attachment transaction capabilities.  
 
In addition, you should be on the lookout for additional information and details about working 
with Amerigroup and Availity to send attachments via electronic batch. 

TN-NB-0178-19 
 
 

New service types added to the Availity Portal 
 
Enhancements have been made to the Availity Portal that now allow you to access more service 
types when using the Eligibility and Benefits Inquiry tool and allow us to share even more 
valuable information with you electronically.  
 
You may have already noticed new additions to service types, including: 

 Medically related transportation. 

 Long-term care. 

 Acupuncture. 

 Respite care. 

 Dermatology. 

 Sleep study therapy (found under diagnostic medical). 

 Allergy testing. 
 
Note: Although there is an extensive list of available benefit types available when submitting an 
eligibility and benefits request, these types do vary by payer.   
 
Here are some important points to remember when selecting service types: 

 The benefit/service type field is populated with the last benefit type you selected. If you 
don’t see a specific benefit in the results, submit a new request and select the specific 
benefit type/service code. 

 You have the ability to inquire about 50 patients at one time using the Add Multiple 
Patients feature. 

TN-NB-0168-19 
 
 
 

Unspecified diagnosis code update 
 
Amerigroup Community Care previously communicated that as of July 1, 2018, we now require 
unspecified diagnosis codes to be used only when an established diagnosis code does not exist 
to describe the diagnosis for our members. Our goal is to align with ICD-10-CM requirements, 
using more specific diagnosis codes when available and appropriate. This includes codes that 
ICD-10-CM provides with laterality, specifying whether the condition occurs on the left, right or 
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is bilateral. The target effective date has been delayed for implementing the corresponding 
code edit. However, providers are encouraged to ensure their billing staff is aware of the 
required specificity in reporting ICD-10-CM diagnosis codes to prevent future denials. 
 
Amerigroup will be sending out a follow-up article to inform providers of when to expect this 
requirement to go live and any additional details for the changes made. 

TN-NB-0165-19 

 
 

AIM Specialty Health programs may require documentation  
 

Currently, providers submit various pre-service requests to AIM Specialty Health® (AIM). As part 
of our ongoing quality improvement efforts, for outpatient diagnostic imaging services, cardiac 
procedures and sleep studies, AIM may request documentation to support the clinical 
appropriateness of certain requests. 
 
When requested, providers should verify information by submitting documentation from the 
medical record and/or participating in a pre-service consultation with an AIM physician 
reviewer. If medical necessity is not supported, the request may be denied as not medically 
necessary. 

TN-NB-0173-19 

 
 

 
 

Billing update — secondary claim submission 
 

Amerigroup Community Care wants to inform providers of a billing update about the benefits 
of submitting a secondary insurance claim. This update applies to members with both a 
commercial insurance carrier and Medicaid coverage.  
 
What is the impact of this change  
The submission of secondary claims allows for the closure of gaps in care, which increase the 
health plan’s Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment (EPSDT) rates and 
provider EPSDT compliance rates. In addition, this update provides a potential increase in 
revenue for participating providers, including Patient-Centered Medical Home™ (PCMH) 
providers. 
 
How to submit a secondary claim 
Submitting claims electronically improves accuracy and shortens timelines for claim processing. 
Primary care physician offices are encouraged to submit claims electronically through the 
Availity Portal or via electronic data interchange (EDI). 
 
CPT Category II payment opportunity 

https://www.availity.com/
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Amerigroup will pay participating providers a $10 administrative fee per code, per member 
when they report select Category II codes on claims once per calendar year. To receive the 
administrative fee, secondary claims must be submitted. 
 
Note: The reimbursement amount for Amerigroup is calculated by subtracting the commercial 
insurance carrier payment from the Medicaid allowed amount. Most importantly, member 
responsibility will not be considered, and the claim(s) should not be reduced to the lesser of 
logic. 
 
Patient-Centered Medical Home™ (PCMH™) is a trademark of the National Committee for Quality Assurance. 

TN-NB-0186-19 
 
 

Prior authorization requirements for hyperbaric oxygen  
and supervision of hyperbaric oxygen therapy 

 
Effective December 1, 2019, prior authorization (PA) requirements will change for hyperbaric 
oxygen and supervision of hyperbaric oxygen therapy to be covered by Amerigroup Community 
Care. Federal and state law, as well as state contract language and Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services guidelines, including definitions and specific contract provisions/exclusions 
take precedence over these PA rules and must be considered first when determining coverage. 
Noncompliance with new requirements may result in denied claims. 
 
PA requirements will be added to the following: 

 Hyperbaric oxygen under pressure, full body chamber, per 30 minute interval (G0277) 

 Physician attendance and supervision of hyperbaric oxygen therapy, per session (99183) 
 
 
To request PA, you may use one of the following methods: 

 Web: https://www.availity.com 

 Fax: 1-800-964-3627 

 Phone: 1-800-454-3730 
 

Not all PA requirements are listed here. Detailed PA requirements are available to contracted 
providers by accessing the Precertification Lookup Tool at https://www.availity.com via 
https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN. Contracted and noncontracted providers who are 
unable to access the Availity Portal can call Provider Services at 1-800-454-3730. 

TN-NB-0184-19 
 
 

Prior authorization changes  
 
Effective December 1, 2019, prior authorization (PA) requirements are changing for the codes 
listed below. The listed codes will require PA by Amerigroup Community Care for TennCare 
members. Federal and state law, as well as state contract language and Centers for Medicare & 

https://www.availity.com/
https://www.availity.com/
https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN
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Medicaid Services guidelines, including definitions and specific contract provisions/exclusions, 
take precedence over these PA rules and must be considered first when determining coverage. 
Noncompliance with new requirements may result in denied claims. 
 
PA requirements are being added to the following: 

 Lower extremity prosthesis — shank foot system with vertical loading pylon (L5987) 

 Gait trainer, pediatric size — anterior support, includes all accessories and components 
(E8002) 

 Wheelchair, pediatric size — tilt-in-space, folding, adjustable, without seating system 
(E1234) 

 Wheelchair, pediatric size — tilt-in-space, rigid, adjustable, without seating system 
(E1233) 

 Transport chair, pediatric size (E1037) 

 Multi-positional patient transfer system with integrated seat, operated by care giver 
(E1035) 

 Wheelchair accessory — ventilator tray, gimbaled (E1030) 

 Water circulating heat pad with pump (E0217) 
 
To request PA, you may use one of the following methods: 

• Web: https://www.availity.com 
• Fax: 1-800-964-3627 
• Phone: 1-800-454-3730 

 
Not all PA requirements are listed here. PA requirements are available to contracted and 
noncontracted providers on our provider website (https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN > 
Provider Resources & Documents > Quick Tools > Precertification Lookup Tool). Providers may 
also call us at 1-800-454-3730 for PA requirements. 

TN-NB-0187-19 
 

Medicare Advantage: 
 

Coming soon:  
electronic attachments 

 
View the full article in the Medicaid section. 

TN-NB-0178-19 

AIM Specialty Health programs 
may require documentation  

 
View the full article in the Medicaid section. 

TN-NB-0173-19 

New service types added to 
Availity 

 
View the full article in the Medicaid section. 

TN-NB-0168-19 

Unspecified diagnosis code 
update 

 
View the full article in the Medicaid section. 

TN-NB-0165-19 

https://www.availity.com/
https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN


 
Page 8 of 18 

Provider payment schedule updates 
 
Currently, claim payments and remittance advice issued to providers occurs three times per 
week. Effective August 15, 2019, Amerigroup Community Care will transition to two days per 
week. This change will improve efficiency and ensure consistency between professional and 
facility claim payment processing. Amerigroup will continue to comply with applicable state 
prompt-pay requirements. 

AGPCRNL-0031-19  
 

 

Special needs plans — provider training required 
 
Amerigroup Community Care offers special needs plans (SNPs) to those eligible for both 
Medicare and Medicaid benefits or who are qualified Medicare Advantage beneficiaries. SNPs 
provide enhanced benefits to people eligible for both Medicare and Medicaid. These include 
supplemental benefits such as hearing, dental, vision and transportation to medical 
appointments. Some SNPs include a card or catalog for purchasing over-the-counter items. 
SNPs do not charge premiums. As you are aware, CMS regulations protect SNP members from 
balance billing. 
 
Providers who are contracted for SNPs are required to take annual training to stay current on 
plan benefits and requirements, including coordination-of-care and model-of-care elements. 
Providers contracted for our SNPs received notices in the first quarter of 2019 containing 
information for online, self-paced training through our training site hosted by SkillSoft. Each 
provider contracted for our SNPs is required to complete this annual training and select the 
attestation stating they have completed the training. Attestations can be completed by 
individual providers or at the group level with one signature. 

AGPCRNL-0033-19 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://anthemmoc.skillport.com/
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Provider manual and quick reference guide updates 
 

Both the TennCare CHOICES and the Employment and Community First CHOICES provider 
manuals and quick reference guides have been updated and posted to our provider website for 
your convenience. 

TN-NB-0180-19 
 

Employment and Community First CHOICES  
provider employment tip:  

best practices for writing a discovery profile 
 
1.  Use descriptive writing: 

 Write notes shortly after the visit with the person, recording observations. 

 Make it narrative; use full sentences; tell a story. 

 Be descriptive; use concrete details. 

 Do not use human service speak. 

 Form a picture in the reader’s mind. 

 Use quotes from the person or others involved in the process. 

 Read it out loud to yourself. 

 Have someone who doesn’t know the person proofread. 
 

 

Special section:  
Long-Term Services and Supports (LTSS) 

Provider manual and quick reference guide 
updates 
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2.  Create a positive profile: 

 Language directs action — Does your profile propel the person toward employment? 
Does it make someone want to hire them? If not, change it. 

 We don’t need more barriers; suggest possible solutions. 

 We get jobs based on skills, not deficits — You should be able to use this to develop 
a resume. 

 Where is the person at their best? What does that look like? How can we recreate 
that in an employment environment? 

 Look for endearing traits to be used in job development. 
 
3.  Stay objective: 

 Avoid stereotypes; start with a blank page, no assumptions. 

 Assume readiness for employment. 

 Verify emerging and transferable skills. 

 Ask for stories that can tell you about attributes. 

 Turn non-negotiables into conditions. 

 Use informational interviews to determine preferences. 

 Observe for potential interests and skills, then verify. 

TN-NB-0180-19 

 
Recruiting administrative interns for the  

2019-2020 Project SEARCH program 
 

  
Amerigroup Community Care is home to a Project SEARCH 
program. Project SEARCH is a unique, business-led,  
one-year employment preparation program that takes 
place entirely at the workplace. Total workplace 
immersion facilitates a seamless combination of classroom 
instruction, career exploration and hands-on training 
through worksite rotations. The program culminates in 
individualized job development.  
 
Project SEARCH programs provide vocational coursework 
and three 10-week internships at a local host employer. 
The operating partner agency for the Amerigroup program 
is Progress, Inc. Progress has been providing services to 
individuals with intellectual disabilities since 1971. 
 
The goal of Project SEARCH is to help move the interns 
into competitive employment using the core skills they 
gained through their internships.  
 
Progress to date: 

 11 interns graduated over the past two years.  
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 Seven interns have found successful employment, 
and the other interns are still seeking employment. 

 Two graduates were hired by Amerigroup as  
full-time associates. 

 We are currently accepting applications for our 
next class that will begin in August. 

 Six of our interns presented at the Tennessee 
Disability Mega Conference in May 2019 on the 
VocFit program, an assessment they use to 
determine which jobs best match their skill set. 

 
For further information or to obtain an application, email Tina Jones at 
tina.jones3@amerigroup.com or call 865-214-0765. 

TNPEC-2826-19 
 

 

LTSS provider signature reminders 
 

Please ensure that your authorization form and person-centered support plan (PCSP) are signed 
using a first and last name or first initial and last name. The agency name will not suffice in 
fulfilling the requirement of the provider signature being obtained on these documents. You 
must return documents to the authorization representative within two business days of receipt. 
 
It is imperative that you notify Amerigroup Community Care via the care coordinator, support 
coordinator or Customer Service line at 1-866-840-4991 when services cannot be performed for 
a member for which the agency has already accepted. If a member is refusing care from your 
agency, please notify Amerigroup. 
 
Please ensure the Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) team has your most up-to-date email 
address to send late and missed visit data. The data should be returned to the EVV team 
mailbox as quickly as possible at tn1ltcevvcs@anthem.com. 
 

When sending documentation for a member’s file to the long-term care provider request box, 
be sure to include a coversheet with all pertinent information listed, including the sender name 
and contact information along with the member’s name and ID. 

TN-NB-0180-19 

 
 

Reminder for skilled nursing facility providers 
 

All skilled nursing facility (SNF) claims for TennCare CHOICES members who are dual eligible for 
Medicare and Medicaid must first be billed to Medicare as the primary coverage. Providers are 
urged to review their Medicare remittances to determine whether their claims have been 
crossed over to Amerigroup Community Care for processing of Medicaid secondary coverage. 
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TNPEC-2826-19 
 
 

Reminders for Employment and Community First CHOICES 
(ECF CHOICES) providers 

 

Community Integration Support Services (CISS) — multiple staffing ratios 
CISS is an ECF CHOICES service that coordinates and provides support for participation in 
integrated daytime and evening activities that build on the member’s interests, preferences, 
gifts and strengths while reflecting on the member’s goals with regard to community 
involvement and membership. This service can be provided with staff-to-person ratios of 1:1, 
1:2 and 1:3 depending on their individual needs and preferences. 
 
To allow for flexibility within the member’s CISS services, multiple ratios can be approved on 
the person-centered support plan (PCSP) simultaneously; however, it is important to note that 
only one CISS ratio can be billed at a time. This allows the member to choose to go out into the 
community with friends without having to wait for a separate service authorization approval. 
 
The support coordinator needs to be contacted to request the appropriate staff ratios in 
accordance with the member’s preference as described in the PCSP (e.g., if the member is best 
supported with a 1:1 staffing ratio, the PCSP will outline this, and the provider may not take the 
liberty to provide services in a 1:2 or 1:3 staffing ratio). However, if the member may be 
supported in a 1:3 ratio, the provider will have the flexibility to bill a 1:2 or 1:1 ratio in the event 
that the additional supported members were not present. 
 
CISS services: 

 Involve participation in one or more integrated community settings in activities that 
involve persons without disabilities who are not paid or unpaid caregivers. 

 Are designed to promote maximum participation in integrated community life while 
facilitating meaningful relationships, friendships and social networks with persons 
without disabilities who share similar interests and goals for community involvement 
and participation. 

 Are expected to result in the person developing and sustaining a range of valued, 
age-appropriate social roles and relationships; building natural supports; increasing 
independence; and experiencing meaningful community integration and inclusion. 
These activities are expected to increase the individual’s opportunity to build 
connections within his or her local community. 

 
All services necessary to support community integration and participation are part of the scope 
of benefits provided under the Community Living Supports (CLS) or Community Living Supports 
— Family Model (CLS-FM) benefit. 
 

 
Quality monitoring survey tip 
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Surveyors expect meet-and-greets to be completed for any person seeking services, regardless 
of whether the person received services from the provider in the past. The meet-and-greet is 
not simply a document; it is also a process that can capture changes that occurred since the last 
time the member received services from the provider. Meet-and-greets are not expected when 
the member is transitioning from one service to another with the same provider. 
 

Joint MCO service initiation collaboration 
Purpose: to provide the statewide provider network with a snapshot of the service needs for 
ECF CHOICES members, promote targeted staffing initiatives, and foster amenable grouping of 
services to better align with the work hours needed to support and retain employed direct 
support professionals  
 
MCO collaboration process: 

 The MCO sends a notification email to the shared provider network one week prior to 
sending the Joint MCO Service Needs File. 

o This communication serves to notify providers that a file is forthcoming. 
o The notification email outlines the service needs that will be included in the file 

and timelines for viewing the encrypted file once received. 

 The MCO compiles service needs for ECF CHOICES members. Enrollment is based on 
targeted counties and services. 

o The MCO includes records for which the last contact with the individual has 
indicated a continued need for a service with minimal member and family 
delay. 

 Information is identified, shared and populated into a single Excel spreadsheet that 
presents the data in two different views, supplying providers with easy filtering and 
click-through capabilities: 

o County and service needs: 
Á Counts the number of targeted service needs by region/county 
Á Allows click-through functionality (for double-clicking on aggregate 

numbers in order to view the underlying details associated with sum) 
o Service pivot: 

Á Provides demographic information regarding each service need 
broken out by region and county 

Á Includes insight into the assigned MCO, assigned support coordinator 
and frequency/schedule associated with each service need 

 The completed Joint MCO Service Needs File is encrypted and emailed to the shared 
provider network (most likely early in the workweek). 

 The MCO provides a designated contact (including the contact’s information in the 
body of the email) to whom providers should send their responses, indicating either 
interest in or inability to provide services to the grouping of service needs. 

 The designated MCO contact will send detailed referral information for each record 
for the provider interest indicated. 
 

Provider expectations: 

 The required provider response is due back to each MCO via email within 72 hours, 
indicating their interest or inability to provide the service needs compiled in the 
encrypted Joint MCO Service Needs File. 
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o The provider should not respond directly to the indicated support coordinator; 
instead, they should use the designated MCO contact identified in the body of 
the joint MCO service needs email. 

o If a provider is unable to provide service to any individuals, or if the service 
needs identified are outside of the contracted scope of the provider, the provider 
may reply all to the original received joint MCO service needs email to 
communicate their inability to assist with service initiation needs. 

o If a provider is interested in serving a grouping of individuals who are enrolled 
with multiple MCOs, they should send one response email indicating the records 
of interest to the designated MCO contact(s) so each MCO can provide more 
detailed information on the service need and allow the MCOs to collaborate 
easily for collocated enrollees. 

 Provider feedback to this joint MCO effort is encouraged. We will continue to solicit 
provider input and suggestions for improvement opportunities that may promote an 
increased value of the information shared with providers. 

 

Tips for engaging businesses to increase employment outcomes 
To help people with disabilities be successful in employment, providers must partner with 
businesses and get to know the labor market in their area. Building mutually beneficial 
relationships is the key to successful employment outcomes. Here are some tips for 
employment providers on connecting to businesses: 

 Establish relationships and build trust; don’t just ask about job openings. 

 Listen to the business needs and present a positive cost-benefit ratio. 

 Become a valuable partner and adjust your services based on the needs of the business. 

 Keep meetings brief (in person if possible) and establish a single point of contact. 

 Anticipate the business needs and research the organizational structure, mission and 
vision. 

 Don’t lead with tax incentives; lead with what you can offer the business based on your 
expertise. 

 Use business language, not social service terminology. Examples include: 
o Use business development, not job placement 
o Use recruitment, not job development 
o Use talent, not job seeker 
o Use strength-based personalization, not customized employment 

TNPEC-2826-19 
 

Reminders for pest control providers 
 

Routine pest control services are required to be scheduled and performed by the provider as 
authorized. Providers should not wait for member request to initiate, schedule and perform 
authorized in-home services. An authorization form and a copy of the person-centered support 
plan (PCSP) will be sent on an annual basis. The authorization form and PCSP provide the 
number of visits an individual is authorized to receive per calendar year. The PCSP must be 
signed and returned to the authorization team to acknowledge receipt and agreement to 
render services.  
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If you do not have a current authorization on file, an authorization request should be emailed 
to the provider request mailbox at ltcprovreq@amerigroup.com. If a member is no longer 
authorized to receive services, a terminate authorization request will be sent via DocuSign to 
the email address on file.  
 
Pest control — covered for TennCare CHOICES (CHOICES) members only (group 2 and group 3) 
with a limit of nine treatment visits per calendar year, per member  
 
Note: Pest control is not covered for CHOICES members living in Community-Based Residential 
Alternative (CBRA) facilities or receiving short-term nursing facility (NF) services.  
 
Pest control is defined by the CHOICES program as a service provided under the CHOICES 
program involving the one-time or intermittent use of sprays, poisons and traps, as 
appropriate, in the member’s residence (excluding NFs or assisted-care living facilities) to 
regulate or eliminate the intrusion of roaches, wasps, mice, rats and other species of pests into 
the household environment, thereby, removing an environmental issue that could be 
detrimental to a frail, elderly or disabled member’s health and physical well-being. 

TNPEC-2826-19 
 
 

Reminder on Settings Compliance Committee for both 
TennCare CHOICES (CHOICES) and Employment and 
Community First CHOICES (ECF CHOICES) providers 

 
In an effort to ensure all CHOICES and ECF CHOICES providers have an updated human rights 
policy in place that also includes the MCO Settings Compliance Committee details, please 
review the following information to confirm your policy and procedures align. 
 
Each MCO maintains a Settings Compliance Committee that meets monthly, or as needed, to 
oversee human rights violations and restrictions for people supported in the CHOICES and ECF 
CHOICES programs. The Settings Compliance Committee includes the following members: 
behavioral health director, member advocate (both CHOICES and ECF CHOICES advocate), 
behavior supports director, as well as MCO personnel to include care coordinator or support 
coordinator and other professional staff or consultants deemed appropriate by the MCO. 
 
The committee makes sure any restrictions are the least invasive with goals in place to lift such 
restrictions when applicable, as well as any compliance concerns with the HCBS Settings Final 
Rule. The committee also monitors informed consent of the person supported. 
 
Support coordinators/care coordinators bring restrictions in PCSPs, behavior support plans 
(BSPs) or emergent situations requiring a proposed right restriction to the Settings Compliance 
Committee for a detailed, thorough review. The committee can then offer guidance on 
additional resources or services to support a person as well as recommendations for alternative 
interventions. Therefore, it is vital that good communication is cultivated between support 



 
Page 16 of 18 

coordinators/care coordinators and a person’s provider in order to maintain updated PCSPs, 
adjust BSPs, monitor restrictions, and collaborate on alternative least-restrictive interventions 
or fading. The Settings Compliance Committee is part of the Contractor Risk Agreement (CRA) 
each MCO has with the Division of TennCare and is designed to assist all providers in a person’s 
life to offer compliant, safe supports for the people they serve. Additional information can be 
found within the CRA at A.2.24.5 and the CHOICES and ECF CHOICES provider manuals. 
 
Consider the following to ensure your policy and procedures align: 

 Review any proposed or emergency right restrictions and restraints included and not 
included in a BSP, PCSP or plan of care for potential human rights violations. Ensure 
informed consent for any restrictions. 

 Provide input for any modifications to individuals’ rights when the individual resides in a 
provider owned or controlled residential setting prior to modification being included in 
an individual’s PCSP. 

 Review potential violations to HCBS Settings Rules in instances in which an individual is 
living in an unlicensed setting or licensed setting other than those covered by ECF 
CHOICES benefits that may be in violation of HCBS Settings Rules. Make 
recommendations for becoming compliant with HCBS Settings Rules. 

 Review the number of psychotropic medications prescribed including the use of PRN 
psychotropic medication. 

 Review and make recommendations regarding complaints received pertaining to 
potential human rights violations. 

 Ensure proposed restrictions are the least restrictive viable alternative and are not 
excessive. 

 Ensure proposed restrictions are not for staff convenience. 

TN-NB-0180-19 

 
 

Provider update concerning revalidations for  
TennCare registration information 

 
As a reminder, the Division of TennCare uses web-based technology to simplify and improve 
the provider registration/revalidation process. Individual providers need to register to be added 
to the Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) roster for providers. Once registered, 
all updates should be maintained by CAQH. Other provider entities (including single and 
multispecialty groups) should register and update their data and members via the TennCare 
website.  
 
What this means to me  
You must revalidate your registration information by your revalidation deadline at 
https://www.tn.gov/tenncare/providers/provider-registration.html. Failure to do so will result 
in termination of your contract. Effective since March 26, 2019, if you revalidate after your 
deadline, your effective date will not be made retroactive and there will be a break in coverage. 
Providers are required to revalidate every three years. 
 
What if I need assistance?  

https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/tenncare/documents/MCOStatewideContract.pdf
https://www.tn.gov/tenncare/providers/provider-registration.html
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If you have questions about this communication, contact Provider Services at 1-800-454-3730. 
If you need assistance with the TennCare registration process, contact TennCare Provider 
Services at 1-800-852-2683, option 5 or email Provider.Registration@tn.gov.  
 
A valid TennCare ID number is required for participation in TennCare, Tennessee’s Medicaid 
program. A valid TennCare ID number is required to:  

 Get prescriptions covered by the TennCare pharmacy benefit for TennCare members. 
 Submit Medicare/Medicaid crossover claims to the Division of TennCare for 

consideration of Medicare copays and deductibles for members with Medicare as a 
primary carrier. 

 Contract with any TennCare MCO in order to provide medically necessary services to 
TennCare members. 

 Receive payments from TennCare’s Electronic Health Record Incentive Program. 
 
Amerigroup Community Care and the Division of TennCare welcome the opportunity to work 
with providers to provide medically necessary health care services to eligible TennCare 
members.  
 
Is it time to revalidate? 
All providers are required to revalidate at minimum every three years.  You can review your 
“revalidation due date” by logging into https://pdms.tenncare.tn.gov/Account/Login.aspx and 
the TennCare Provider Registration portal (https://www.tn.gov/tenncare/providers/provider-
registration.html).  If revalidation is not completed before the due date listed, your 
registration/participation will be terminated as of the due date.  This will also terminate any 
MCC contract. 
 
To view up to date policies regarding provider registration please visit the TennCare Policy and 
Guidelines section of the portal:  https://www.tn.gov/tenncare/policy-guidelines/policies.html.  
For information on registration and/or revalidation please see the step by step guide at:  
https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/tenncare/documents/GroupRegistrationInstructions.pdf 
 
 

 

Reimbursement Policy: 

 
New Policy 

Drug Screen Testing 
(Policy 19-001, effective 10/01/19) 

 
Amerigroup Community Care allows separate reimbursement for definitive drug testing of 1-7 
drug classes. Effective October 1, 2019, definitive drug testing for eight or more drug classes 
will not be separately reimbursed when performed on the same date of service as presumptive 
testing. 
 
Definitive drug testing may be done to confirm the results of a negative presumptive test or to 
identify substances when there is no presumptive test available. Provider’s documentation and 

https://pdms.tenncare.tn.gov/Account/Login.aspx
https://www.tn.gov/tenncare/providers/provider-registration.html
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member’s medical records should reflect that the test was properly ordered and support that 
the order was based on the result of the presumptive test. 
 
In the event a reference lab (POS = 81) performs both presumptive and definitive tests on the 
same date of service, records should reflect that the ordering/treating provider issued a 
subsequent order for definitive testing based on the results of the presumptive tests. 
 
For additional information, refer to the Drug Screen Testing reimbursement policy at 
https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN. 

TN-NB-0161-19                                                                       

https://providers.amerigroup.com/TN

